ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of this organization will be North Augusta Middle School National Junior Beta Club.

ARTICLE II: AFFILIATION AND COORDINATION

This National Junior Beta club is an integral part of the central organization of National Junior Beta Club, and shall be governed by the policies laid down in the national constitution of the central organization of National Junior Beta. Its motto, colors, creed, and social insignia will be those of the national organization of National Junior Beta.

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

The purpose of this organization is the promotion of academic achievement, character, leadership, and service at North Augusta Middle School.

ARTICLE IV: MEMBERSHIP

The membership of this organization will be made up among students in 6th, 7th, and 8th grades at North Augusta Middle School who, because of their credible achievement, worthy character, and commendable attitude, have been approved for membership by the principal of North Augusta Middle School; provided, of course, that these students meet the requirements as set forth in the bylaws of this organization.

ARTICLE V: OFFICERS

The officers of this National Junior Beta club will be President, Vice-President

Reporter (7th or 8th grader): The Reporter will be responsible for publicizing any Beta Club events. This may include press releases for local and state newspapers, radio and television, as needed. The Reporter will also be responsible for collecting and preserving mementos of each academic school year, photographing all club events, and creating a digital or physical album of all Beta Club activities.

ARTICLE VI: COMMITTEES

The National Junior Beta club committees will be Service and Fundraising.

The duty of the Service Committee will be to arrange and plan all school and community service projects throughout the year.

The duty of the Fundraising Committee will be to choose, plan, and manage fundraisers.

In addition to these two